
“In God We Trust” 

Mayor 
William Siegel  

                            City of 

LEMOORE 

Mayor Pro Tem 
Lois Wynne 

Council Members 
John Gordon 
Eddie Neal 

Willard Rodarmel 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Staff Report 
 
 

Public Works 
Department 

 
711 W. Cinnamon Drive 

Lemoore, CA  93245 

Phone  (559) 924-6735 
FAX  (559) 924-6708 

 
 

Item # 3E 

To:               Lemoore City Council 

From: Lauren Apone, Administrative Analyst 

Date: July 11, 2013 

Subject: Bid Award – CNG Outdoor Maintenance Area 
 

 
Discussion: 
The Public Works Department has received bids for the Compressed Natural Gas 
(CNG) Outdoor Maintenance Area.  The project consists of a concrete slab, an open 
wall metal structure, chain link fencing with rolling gates, a 60,000 lb. lift, a 10,000 lb. lift, 
steam cleaner, hose reel, fire extinguishers and electrical for all components.  The CNG 
Maintenance Area will be located outside near the existing fleet shop at the Cinnamon 
Municipal Complex.  The alternate for this bid is to furnish a steam cleaner. 
 
Bids were opened on July 9, 2013 with the following results: 
 
           Contractor                                      Base Bid                      Base + Alternate 
Marko Construction Group, Inc.  $279,190.00   $293,190.00 
Steve Dovali Construction Co.  $311,168.90   $323,229.90 
Seals/Biehle     $324,269.80   $339,269.80 
Dawson-Mauldin Construction, Inc. $375,441.00   $391,441.00 
Western Pump, Inc.    $427,699.48   $441,384.48 
 
The bid was awarded on the lowest base bid.  The alternate is added as both the base 
bid and alternate are within budget.  If Council decides not to award this project, we will 
not meet the annual invoicing requirements of the CMAQ grant and Caltrans will de-
obligate the CMAQ funding for this project. 
 
Budget: 
The total Federal CMAQ grant funding for this project is $302,750.  A local match of 
$6,834 is required and will be paid for out of the Leprino NOx account. 
  
Recommendation: 
That the City Council, by motion, award the bid to Marko Construction Group, Inc. in the 
amount of $293,190.00, which includes the base plus alternate, and authorize the City 
Manager to sign the contract.  


